

No. \_\_\_\_\_ 091164 MAR 24 2010

---

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORFOLK DREDGING COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MISENER MARINE CONSTRUCTION, INC.  
and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND  
SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID J. BEDERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, Georgia 30322-2770  
Phone (404) 727-6822  
E-Mail lawdjb@emory.edu

JAMES L. CHAPMAN, IV  
W. RYAN SNOW  
GUILFORD D. WARE  
*Of Counsel*  
CRENSHAW, WARE & MARTIN, P.L.C.  
1200 Bank of America Center  
Norfolk, Virginia 23510  
Phone (757) 623-3000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Questions Presented for Review . . . . .   | (i)         |
| List of Parties Below . . . . .  | (ii)        |
| Rule 29.6 Notice . . . . .   | (ii)        |
| Opinions Below . . . . .   | 1           |
| Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .  | 1           |
| Statutory Provision Involved . . . . .   | 2           |
| Statement . . . . .  | 2           |
| <br>   |             |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition . . . . .  | 9           |
| <br>   |             |
| <i>JENSEN</i> SHOULD BE EITHER OVERRULED<br>OR FURTHER CABINED . . . . .   | 9           |
| A. The Time Has Come To Overrule <i>Jensen</i> . . . . .   | 10          |
| B. Even If This Court Is Disinclined To Overrule<br><i>Jensen</i> , Review Should Be Granted As To<br>Whether A State Statutory Award of<br>Attorneys' Fees Is Impliedly Preempted . . . . . | 27          |
| <br>   |             |
| Conclusion . . . . .   | 36          |
| <br>   |             |
| <b>Appendix</b>  |             |
| January 21, 2010, Eleventh Circuit<br>Opinion . . . . .  | App. 1a     |
| <br>   |             |
| November 24, 2008, District Court<br>Opinion . . . . .   | App. 20a    |
| <br>   |             |
| Georgia Prompt Pay Act (GPPA),<br>Ga. Code Ann. § 13-11-1 <i>et seq</i> . . . . .  | App. 34a    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page*

### CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>All Underwriters v. Weisberg</i> ,<br>222 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .                                 | 31            |
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 240 (1975) . . . . .                          | 28            |
| <i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 443 (1994) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Aqua-Marine Constructors, Inc. v. Banks</i> ,<br>110 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .                        | 26            |
| <i>Aurora Maritime Co. v.</i><br><i>Abdullah Mohamed Fahem &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>85 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . . | 26            |
| <i>Ballard Shipping Co. v. Beach Shellfish</i> ,<br>32 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .                         | 25, 26        |
| <i>Davis v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>317 U.S. 249 (1942) . . . . .                                    | 14, 15        |
| <i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 858 (1986) . . . . .                       | 6, 23         |
| <i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .   | 13, 26        |
| <i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> ,<br>386 U.S. 714 (1967) . . . . .                       | 28            |
| <i>Garan, Inc. v. M/V AIVIK</i> ,<br>907 F. Supp. 397 (S.D. Fla. 1995) . . . . .                                  | 5             |
| <i>Hughes v. Foster Wheeler Co.</i> ,<br>932 P.2d 784 (Alaska 1997) . . . . .                                     | 33, 34        |
| <i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> ,<br>270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .  | 25            |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>INA of Texas v. Richard</i> ,<br>800 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .  | 31             |
| <i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 527 (1995) . . . . .   | 22             |
| <i>Just v. Chambers</i> , 312 U.S. 383 (1941) . . . . .  | 15             |
| <i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> ,<br>253 U.S. 149 (1920) . . . . .   | 14             |
| <i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> ,<br>365 U.S. 731 (1961) . . . . .  | 11, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) . . . . .  | 12             |
| <i>The LOTTAWANNA</i> ,<br>88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874) . . . . .   | 13             |
| <i>Natco Ltd. P'ship v. Moran Towing of Florida, Inc.</i> ,<br>267 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .            | 5              |
| <i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Kirby</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 14 (2004) . . . . .   | 23, 32         |
| <i>Pace v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> ,<br>838 F.2d 572 (1st Cir. 1988) . . . . .                          | 30             |
| <i>Paul v. All Alaskan Seafoods, Inc.</i> ,<br>24 P.3d 447 (Wash. App. 2001) . . . . .                             | 34             |
| <i>Pope &amp; Talbot v. Hawn</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 406 (1953) . . . . .  | 5, 6, 15, 24   |
| <i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> ,<br>358 U.S. 354 (1959) . . . . .                           | 15, 16, 24     |
| <i>Sosebee v. Rath</i> ,<br>893 F.2d 54 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .   | 8, 29, 30      |
| <i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> ,<br>244 U.S. 205 (1917) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Southwestern Sugar &amp; Molasses Co. v.</i><br><i>River Terminals Corp.</i> ,<br>360 U.S. 411 (1959) . . . . . | 9              |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Southworth Machinery Co. v. F/V COREY PRIDE</i> ,<br>994 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . .                     | 30, 31       |
| <i>Texas A&amp;M Research Found. v. Magna Transp. Inc.</i> ,<br>338 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .            | 5, 9, 30, 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Garrett v.</i><br><i>Midwest Constr. Co.</i> ,<br>619 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . . | 32           |
| <i>Vaughan v. N.J. Atkinson</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 527 (1962) . . . . .  | 29, 34       |
| <i>Washington v. W.C. Dawson &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>264 U.S. 219 (1924) . . . . .                                     | 14           |
| <i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>348 U.S. 310 (1955) . . . . .                             | 15           |
| <i>Winter Storm Shipping, Ltd. v. TPI</i> ,<br>310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .                              | 25           |
| <i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 199 (1996) . . . . .                                   | 22           |

**STATUTES AND RULES**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .  | 1     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332 . . . . .   | 3     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1333 . . . . .   | 3, 35 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(h) . . . . .   | 24    |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 advisory committee’s note . . . . .                              | 24    |
| Ala. Code § 8-29-6 . . . . .   | 27    |
| Del. Code Ann. Tit. 6, § 3506(e) . . . . .   | 27    |
| Georgia Prompt Pay Act (GPPA),<br>Ga. Code Ann. § 13-11-1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . . | 3     |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 13-11-2(1) . . . . .   | 3     |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| Ga. Code Ann. § 13-11-8 . . . . .          | 2, 3, 29 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 431.180(2) . . . . .      | 27       |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 28-2-2105 . . . . .      | 27       |
| 62 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3939 . . . . .        | 28       |
| Texas Gov't Code Ann. § 2251.043 . . . . . | 28       |

### OTHER MATERIALS

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| David P. Currie, <i>Federalism and the Admiralty:</i><br><i>'The Devil's Own Mess,'</i><br>1960 SUP. CT. REV. 158 . . . . .                              | 17     |
| Mary Francis Derfner & Arthur D. Wolf,<br>COURT AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES (1998) . . .   | 28     |
| Robert Force, <i>Choice of Law in Admiralty Cases:</i><br><i>"National Interests" and the Admiralty Clause,</i><br>75 TUL. L. REV. 1421 (2001) . . . . . | 18     |
| Note, <i>State Attorney Fee Shifting Statutes:</i><br><i>Are We Quietly Repealing the American Rule?,</i><br>47 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 321 (1984) . . . . | 28     |
| Garrick B. Pursley,<br><i>The Structure of Preemption Decisions,</i><br>85 NEB. L. REV. 912 (2007) . . . . .   | 10     |
| David W. Robertson, <i>Displacement of State Law</i><br><i>by Federal Maritime Law,</i><br>26 J. MAR. L. & COM. 325 (1995) . . . . .                     | 18     |
| John Paul Stevens,<br><i>The Life Span of a Judge-Made Rule,</i><br>58 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (1983) . . . . .   | 14, 26 |
| Ernest A. Young, <i>Preemption at Sea,</i><br>67 G.W.U. L. Rev. 273 (1999) . . . . .   | 18     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Ernest A. Young, <i>The Last Brooding Omnipresence:<br/>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins and the<br/>Unconstitutionality of Preemptive Federal<br/>Maritime Law</i> , |    |
| 43 St. Louis L. Rev. 1349 (1999) . . . . .   | 18 |
| Ernest A. Young, <i>It's Just Water:<br/>Toward the Normalization of Admiralty</i> ,   |    |
| 35 J. MAR. L. & COM. 469 (2004) . . . . .  | 10 |
